

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2012
CRLMP.NO(s). 16472

RANJIT KR SARMA @ RANJIT SARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EUSUF ALI S/O MD.ROFIQUE ALI & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from surrendering)

Date: 13/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
Mr. Atra Bhawan Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is an application seeking exemption from surrender in a matter in which the petitioner has been convicted under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act and sentenced for a period of six months along with a fine of Rs. 20,00,000/- (Twenty Lakhs).

Petitioner is directed to deposit the cheque amount of Rs. 15 Lakhs in this Court by way of Demand Draft issued in the name of Registrar, Supreme Court of India, within eight weeks.

In case, the petitioner makes the payment within the aforesaid period, his application seeking exemption from surrender will be treated as allowed and the Special Leave Petition be listed for admission without insisting for the proof of surrender.

In case, he fails to make the payment as aforesaid, his application seeking exemption from surrender will be treated as dismissed and he will be liable to file the proof of surrender within eight weeks.

The balance amount, however, to be paid shall be subjected to consideration by the Regular Bench as and when the Special Leave Petition is heard on merits.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)
| Sr. P.A.

| |(Kalyani Gupta)
| |Court Master